# Sussex County Electoral Board

June 14, 2019

**CALL TO ORDER**: The meeting of the Sussex County Electoral Board was called to order at 10 a.m. in the General Registrar's Office.

## **PURPOSE OF THE MEETING:**

The purpose of this meeting was to reappoint William R. Jenkins to another term of general registrar.

## **ROLL CALL:**

Ron Hicks, Chairman Glover W. Pegram, Vice Chair Kathryn Braswell, Secretary

### AGENDA: OLD BUSINESS:

• Meeting Minutes. Ms. Braswell read the minutes to the Electoral Board. Mr. Hicks said three motions were made and he wanted that reflected in the minutes. Ms. Braswell and Mr. Pegram said they did not recall three motions. Ms. Braswell added that after the Electoral Board came out of closed session one motion was made.

Mr. Hicks said Mr. Jenkins is not a member of the Electoral Board and should be removed from the Roll Call section of the minutes. Ms. Braswell said that only board members will be mentioned in Roll Call.

The minutes were approved as revised.

### **NEW BUSINESS:**

**Appointment of General Registrar.** At the May 20 meeting, Electoral Board members asked for copies of the registrar's budget. Sussex County administration provides Mr. Jenkins with a copy of his budget monthly. Mr. Jenkins provided members with a copy. Electoral Board members also asked for evaluations for the past two years. Copies of these also were distributed.

Mr. Pegram made a motion that Mr. Jenkins be reappointed General Registrar of Sussex County. Ms. Braswell approved the motion. The motion carried and Mr. Jenkins was named General Registrar for the next four years.

Mr. Hicks wanted to move the meeting up two weeks to do research on the information provided today. It was rejected because the motion had already carried.

ADJOURNMENT: The meeting adjourned at 10:14 a.m.

NEXT MEETING: TBA

Ronald W. Hicks Sr.

Glover W. Pegram

Kathryn Braswell